
SAU 41 GOVERNING BOARD 

AGENDA 

Thursday, December 16, 2021 

6:00PM  

Captain Samuel Douglass Academy 

Times are estimates only and subject to change without notice 

6:00 Call to Order 

Appointment of Process Observer 

Agenda Adjustments 

Public Input 
Approval of Minutes 

6:15 Motion to recess SAU Board Meeting 

 Open Public Hearing – SAU 41 – Fiscal Year 2022- 2023 budget
presentation

6:35 Close the Public hearing on the SAU budget 

6:40 Discussion  

 Board Discussion on the Proposed SAU Budget

 SAU lease committee update

 SAU Goals/Staffing

7:00 Deliberation 

 To see what action the SAU Board will take regarding the 2022-2023
SAU proposed budget

7:15 Superintendent’s Evaluation 

 Timeline, Confirm assignments, explain process

7:30 Non – Public - under RSA 91-A: 3II (a) Compensation and/or (c) Reputation 

8:15 Motion to Adjourn 



School Administrative Unit #41

Hollis, Brookline, Hollis/Brookline Cooperative School Districts

2022-2023  PROPOSED BUDGET

Proposed

Actual Budgeted Budget

2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

RECEIPTS

Indirect Costs 4,098$         4,000$         4,000$         

   Other -$             -$            -$            

TOTAL RECEIPTS (Exclusive of District Shares) 4,098$         4,000$         4,000$         

EXPENDITURES

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT

   Salaries 159,187$      162,689$     167,570$     

   Purchased Services & Equipment 73,467$       75,348$       75,819$       

   Position Benefits 10,554$       12,700$       12,800$       

     SUB-TOTAL 243,208$      250,737$     256,189$     

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

   Salaries 125,878$      131,000$     134,930$     

   Position Benefits 6,428$         7,800$         7,850$         

     SUB-TOTAL 132,306$      138,800$     142,780$     

STUDENT SERVICES

   Salaries 262,021$      239,080$     243,397$     

   Purchased Services & Equipment -$             -$            -$            

   Position Benefits 4,661$         10,500$       8,876$         

     SUB-TOTAL 266,682$      249,580$     252,273$     

FISCAL SERVICES

   Salaries 466,116$      493,601$     500,731$     

   Purchased Services & Equipment 4,648$         4,750$         4,750$         

   Position Benefits 6,550$         6,200$         7,650$         

     SUB-TOTAL 477,314$      504,551$     513,131$     

OPERATION OF PLANT

   Salaries 61,819$       76,070$       78,352$       

   Operations 66,270$       64,308$       67,290$       

   Position Benefits 1,000$         3,200$         3,200$         

     SUB-TOTAL 129,089$      143,578$     148,842$     

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

   Salaries 85,510$       89,460$       97,144$       

   Purchased Services & Equipment 1,302$         2,750$         6,475$         

   Position Benefits 600$            1,350$         4,040$         

     SUB-TOTAL 87,412$       93,560$       107,659$     

COMPLIANCE & COMMUNICATION

Compliance and Communications Specialist -$             -$            45,000$       

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 461,594$      576,451$     641,302$     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,797,603$   1,957,257$  2,107,176$  

   Less Receipts 4,098$         4,000$         4,000$         

Grand Total 1,793,505$   1,953,257$  2,103,176$  

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS TO BE RAISED BY DISTRICTS:

2020

Equalized Valuation 2020-21 Pupils Combined 2021-22 2022-23 Change Change 

Districts Valuation (2) % ADM (1) % %  Share  Share As a % in $

Brookline 355,359,253 15.03% 561.3 23.70% 19.36% 361,236$       407,208$       12.73% 45,972$        

Hollis 795,944,182 33.66% 610.6 25.78% 29.72% 594,122$       625,021$       5.20% 30,899$        

H/B Coop 1,213,664,043 51.32% 1,196.7 50.52% 50.92% 997,899$       1,070,947$    7.32% 73,048$        

Total 2,364,967,478 2,368.6 1,953,257$    2,103,176$    149,919$      

A Public Hearing on the proposed SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT #41 Budget will be held at 6:15 PM

(time approximate) on December 16, 2021 at Captain Samuel Douglass Academy in Brookline.

SAU 41 members include the School Districts of Brookline, Hollis,  and Hollis-Brookline Cooperative.

Krista Whalen, Chair, SAU #41 Governing Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notes:
(1) Per NH I4See reports for EOY enrollment
(2) Using the report: Valuations, Property Tax Assessments & School Tax Rates for 2020 per the DOE website

K:\Finance\ABA\Budget\FY23\SAU\Public Notices\SAU Public Notice FY23



















































k. Assist with the school board process in include posting of agendas, meeting notices, public 
hearings notices timely including any electronic postings and compile agenda and supporting 
documents for all Board meetings in a professional and accurate manner 
l. Process/prepare confidential reports, statistical information, memoranda and letters 
m. Research, prepare and maintain materials related to special projects 
n. Attend to many tasks simultaneously, and/or sequence 
o. Maintain an appropriate level of confidentiality regarding records of the District. 
p. Maintain up-to-date website information for SAU Districts including meeting and event 
calendar, posting of meetings and relevant information. 
q. Is a member of the SAU Joint Loss Committee. 
r. Work with the Assistant Superintendent to communicate and execute general assurances 
related to all State and Federal grants. 
s. Assist with the regular review of the SAU 41 Districts policy and procedure manual. 
t. Meet regularly with the Director of Technology to assist with compliance requirements (ex: 
e-rate funding) 
u. Assists in maintaining documents, files and records for the purpose of providing up-to-date 
reference and audit trail for compliance. 
v. Assists with the coordination the information and documents for the Annual Town Reports. 
w. Prepares copies and distributes notices, memoranda or other correspondence for the 
purpose of informing school employees regarding activities, events or other work- related 
matters.  
x. All other duties as assigned by the Assistant Superintendent 
 

2. Maintain the highest standards of professionalism 

a. Demonstrate positive work habits by showing initiative, cooperation, dependability, 
efficiency and productivity 
b. Follow the guidelines of confidentiality as established by the SAU 
c. Attend and participate in relevant training sessions, meetings and professional 
growth activities as requested/required. 
d. Perform in a professional manner when interacting with students, parents, faculty, 
administration and co-workers. 
 

3.  Knowledge, Skills and Abilities 

a. Outstanding written and oral communication skills. 
b. Ability to describe a problem and work orally or in writing to supervise as required. 
c. Ability to establish and maintain cooperative working relationships 
d. Ability to carry out instructions furnished in written or oral form 
e. Ability to understand, apply and use personal computers and software applications (E.g. 

Word, excel, PowerPoint, the Internet, electronic mail) 
f. Ability to problem solve job-related issues 
g. Ability to process paperwork accurately according to standardized procedures 
h. Ability to maintain confidentiality of information regarding students, employees and others. 

























Expense Category Budget YTD Expense Encumbered Balance
Superintendent 175,389$                83,922$                  91,298$                  170$                          

Assistant Superintendent 138,800$                64,798$                  73,905$                  97$                             

Student Services 251,019$                112,064$                138,260$                694$                          

Business Office 503,139$                224,833$                276,877$                1,429$                       

Facility/ Maintenance 143,578$                72,049$                  71,498$                  30$                             

Network Admin/Technology 93,560$                  42,200$                  52,300$                  (940)$                         

General 72,617$                  27,379$                  40,196$                  5,041$                       

Benefits 577,635$                254,489$                324,482$                (1,336)$                      

School Board 1,520$                    593$                        927$                        -$                           

Total Expenses 1,957,257$            882,328$                1,069,744$            5,185$                       

Plus FY21 Carryover $4,464 $2,464 2,000$                       

Total Expenses + Carryover 1,961,721$    884,792$        1,069,744$    7,185$               

Revenue Source Budget YTD Revenue Expected Balance

Assessments:

Brookline $361,236 $150,515 $210,721 $0

Hollis $594,122 $247,551 $346,571 $0

Coop $997,899 $415,791 $582,108 $0

Health Trust Surplus $0 $12,850 $0 $12,850

Federal Grants $4,000 $0 $4,000 $0

FY21 Carryover $4,464 $2,464 $0 $2,000

Use of Fund Balance as Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenue 1,961,721$    829,171$        $1,143,400 $14,850

Budget Balance 22,035$         

Beginning Fund Balance as of 7/1/2021 171,438$          

FY22 Budget Balance 22,035$            

Expected use of fund balance -$                   

Ending Fund Balance  as of 6/30/22 193,473$          
As % of  Expense Budget 9.9%

Target 7 to 10%

Fund Balance 

SAU 41
Revenue and Expense Report

FY22  
as of 12/2/2021

Expense

Revenue



 Category Balance Under Budget (Savings)
Business Office $1,429 New Hire Savings

General $5,041 Primarily office manager turnover

 Category Balance Over Budget

Benefits ($1,336) Health insurance coverage changes

Expense Category
Superintendent

Assistant Superintendent

School Board

Student Services

Business Office

Maintenance

Network Admin/Technology

General

Benefits Insurance, retirement, taxes, vacation payouts, merit bonuses

Explanation of Expense Balances

Includes
Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, dues

Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, dues

Treasurer and Secretary stipends

Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, dues

Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, dues & audit

Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, inspections, furnace, septic, 

mowing, snow removal, insurance, utilities, etc.

Salary, contractual benefits, conferences, computers, site licenses

Office mgr, legal, copiers, printers, postage, expendables, advertising, 

building phone
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